CHAPTER VII.

An Act entitled an act to amend the Charter of the City of St. Anthony.

- SECTION 1. Amendment to Section one of Chapter four. When annual election to be held.
 - 2. Amendment to Section two of Chapter five. Power of City Council.
 - 3. Repeal of Chapter eight of aforesaid act-
 - 4. Amendment to Section one of Chapter five. City Council to levy tax on all property not exempt by law-for what purpose.
 - 5. When act to take offect.

Beit enacted by the Legislature of the State of Minnesota:

Section 1. That section one of chapter four of an act of the legislature of the State of Minnesota, entitled an act to amend an act entitled an act to incorporate the city of St. Anthony, approved March third, eighteen hundred and fifty-five, be amended, so as to read as follows, to wit:

"On the first Tuesday in April, in each year, an election shall be held in said city, to be known as the annual election. At each annual election there shall be elected in said city one mayor, one treasurer, and one assessor, whose term of office shall be one year, and until their successors shall be elected and qualified. At the first annual election hereafter, and thereafter at each alternate annual election, there shall be elected in said city two justices of the peace and two constables, whose term of office shall be two years.

"At the first annual election hereafter, there shall be elected in each ward two aldermen, one of whom, to be determined by lot, in such manner as the council may prescribe, at their first meeting after said election, shall go out of office at the end of one year, and the other of whom shall go out of office at the end of two years; and thereafter, at each annual election, there

shall be elected one alderman in each ward." SEC. 2. That section two of chapter five of the act

aforesaid be amended to read as follows:

When annual election to be held

Section 2. The city council shall have power to ap-rower of city point a clerk, marshal, supervisor of streets, and such connection other officers as may be necessary.

SEC. 3. That chapter eight of the act aforesaid, Repeal of former being the chapter thereof relating to the assessing, set levying and collecting taxes, be and the same is hereby

repealed.

SEC. 4. That section one of chapter five of an act of the legislature of the State of Minnesota, entitled an act to amend an act entitled an act to amend an act entitled an act to incorporate the city of St. Anthony, approved March tenth, eighteen hundred and sixty, be a unended to read as follows:

The city council shall have power to levy taxes on all property, real and personal, within the city, not exempt by law, not exceeding one-half of one per cent. per annum upon the assessed value thereof, and, in addition thereto, shall have power To lety tax on to levy an additional tax on all the said property, not property-tor what exceeding one fourth of one per cent. per annum upon the assessed value, for the purposes hereinafter named, and none other, which last-named tax shall be collected in gold or silver, or current bank bills; and the same, when collected, or so much thereof as may be necessary for that purpose, shall be set apart for the purpose of paying the interest and coupons on the outstanding bonds of said city, and the balance of said last-named tax, after paying the interest or coupons on said bonds, shall be applied to the payment of said bonds, as they shall become due. The payment of all taxes herein mentioned, shall be enforced with and in the same manner as taxes for State, county, town and road purposes are enforced.

And all qualified voters of said city shall be liable to pay a poll tax of not exceeding one dollar in any

one year, to be levied by the city council.

SEC. 5. This act shall take effect and be in force from and after its passage.

Approved March 4, 1864.